SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue

Denver, CO 80203

Colorado Court of Appeals

Case No. 12CA2613 – Division IV

Opinion by J. Webb

J. Bernard concurred and J. Dunn dissented

Chaffee County District Court

Case No. 2011CV1132

The Honorable Charles M. Barton

Petitioner:

Joyce Reno in her official capacity as Chaffee County Clerk and Recorder

v.

Respondent:

Marilyn Marks

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Colorado Counties, Inc., Colorado County Clerks Association, Special District Association Of Colorado, Colorado Association Of School Boards, the Colorado Municipal League

Thomas J. Lyons, #8381

Stephanie A. Montague, #26184

Hall & Evans, L.L.C.

1001 Seventeenth Street, Suite 300

Denver, Colorado 80202

Phone No.:

303-628-3300

Fax No.:

303-628-3368

E-Mail:

lyonst@hallevans.com

montagues@hallevans.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 2014SC235

AMICUS BRIEF FROM COLORADO COUNTIES, INC., COLORADO COUNTY CLERKS ASSOCIATION, SPECIAL DISTRICT ASSOCIATION OF COLORADO, COLORADO ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS, and COLORADO MUNICIPAL LEAGUE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. No attorney fees to a CORA records requestor is proper when the custodian of a public record seeks a district court order, as authorized by C.R.S. § 24-72-204(6)(a), either permitting the custodian to restrict disclosure of the record or determining whether disclosure of the record is prohibited	2
II. The American Rule precludes the fee-shifting provision in C.R.S. § 24-72-204(5) from applying to a custodian's action under Section 24-72-204(6)(a), even when exceptions to that rule are construed.	6
III. If C.R.S. § 24-72-204(5) applied to this Section 24-72-204(6)(a) action, the term "prevailing applicant" forecloses any award of attorney fees under these circumstances.	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Benefield v. Colo. Republican Party, 329 P.3d 262 (Colo. 2014)	2, 4, 5, 6, 10, 11
Bernhard v. Farmers Ins. Exch., 915 P.2d 1285 (Colo. 1996)	8
City of Wheat Ridge v. Cerveny, 913 P.2d 1110 (Colo. 1996)	4, 8
Crandall v. City & Cnty. of Denver, 238 P.3d 659 (Colo. 2010)	1, 9
Hall v. Walter, 969 P.2d 224 (Colo. 1998)	6
In re Estate of Klarner, 113 P.3d 150 (Colo. 2005)	4
Reno v. Marks, 2014 COA 7	7
Smith v. Zufelt, 880 P.2d 1178 (Colo. 1994)	9
Statutes	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-72-201 (2010)	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-72-205.5 (2010)	2, 9
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-72-204(5) (2010)	6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-72-204(6)(a) (2010) 1, 2, 4, 5, 6,	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-72-204(6)(a) (2011)	4
